USCPF is a high efficiency clean coal technology.

IEA GHG R&D PROGRAMME

IMPROVEMENT IN POWER GENERATION WITH POST COMBUSTION CAPTURE OF
CARBON DIOXIDE

______________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

FLUOR   Revision:  FINAL
   Date:   04/08/04
   Section   REPORT
   Page:   13

•  The studies show that the efficiency loss caused by CO2   capture is 8%-9%.  This is

expressed as a loss of efficiency points (not the percentage of lost output)

•  Production cost sensitivity to changes in capital cost are as follows:

   BASE  -20% Capex  +20% Capex

NGCC/No capture   3.13   2.9   3.35

NGCC/With capture   4.4   4.01   4.8

USCPF/No capture   4.39   4.9   5.4

USCPF/With capture   6.23   6.4   7.5

•  The data also show that use of the new GE 9H gas turbine and associated combined cycle
HRSG and steam turbine combination gives a small scale and efficiency benefit.  Use of
this technology results in larger gross power outputs than is the case for 9FA turbines.
The plant gross efficiency for the non capture case rises from 57.3% LHV to 59.9 %
LHV but levelised COE remains around 3.1 cents/Kwh.  The extra capacity is worth
paying for as the specific capital costs (see Table B2) for the 9FA and 9H plants are
approximately the same even though the total capital cost is a lot higher for the 9H case

[…]

______________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

FLUOR   Revision:  FINAL
   Date:   04/08/04
   Section   REPORT
   Page:   113

1.0 Capital Cost Sensitivity

The capital cost of the power plant is a significant contribution to the levelised cost of electricity
production.

To explore this sensitivity a series of runs have been made which investigate a plus/minus twenty
percentage point change in the capital cost estimates.

Output for these runs is given at the end of this section and costs are summarised as follows in
cents/kWh:-

   BASE  -20% Capex +20% Capex

NGCC/No capture  3.13   2.9  3.35

NGCC/With capture  4.4   4.01  4.8

USCPF/No capture  4.39   3.8  4.9

USCPF/With capture  6.23   5.3  6.4

2.0 Use Of H Type Turbines

2.1 Introduction

The General Electric H technology combined cycle plants can achieve approximately 60% net
thermal efficiency in a single shaft gas turbine/steam turbine combination.  The turbines are
steam cooled and the steam cooling loop is integrated with the HRSG.

A three pressure reheat steam cycle is used.  Cooling steam for the gas turbine front staging is
supplied by the IP superheater supported as necessary with HP steam turbine exhaust. Steam is
delivered to the gas turbine stationary parts through casing connections and to the rotor via